Review of the article “Pre-exposure prophylaxis (PrEP) in a community sexual health clinic for Men who Have Sex with Men (MSM) in Lisbon, Portugal”
Relevance and originality:
This work intends to characterize PrEP users attending CheckpointLX.

This is the first work on the subject in Portugal, and the discussion of such topic is interesting and relevant in the current national health setting.

Nevertheless, the results presented in the manuscript are scarce are merely descriptive.

Structure:

1. Title: The title is not accurate, as it might suggest that PrEP was given in the community sexual health clinic (CheckpointLX), which is not the case.
Authors: Thank you very much for your comment. We have changed the title and included the word “counseling” to reflect the content of the article more accurately.
2. Abstract:
The abstract summarizes well the manuscript content.
The “Results” section is, however, short.
And the last sentence (“Offering PrEP on community clinics could be a first step”) is neither supported by the results nor adequately discussed in the manuscript text.
Authors: Thank you very much for your comment. We have expanded the results section and we have also discussed the last sentence of the article, both in the discussion section and also in the abstract.

3. Introduction: Interesting introduction to the theme, but too long for this type of article; some of the content would be better included in the “Discussion” section.
Corrections:
· Page 3, paragraph 1: clarify the abbreviation “HIV”.

Authors: Thank you very much for your comment. We have expanded the abbreviation.

· Page 3, paragraph 3: please provide reference(s) for the statement “A second group of countries began providing PrEP within the scope of small demonstration projects, which are currently at full recruiting capacity (e.g. England and Spain).”;
Authors: Thank you very much for your comment. Full references have been provided.

· Page 3, paragraph 7: clarify the abbreviation “GAT”, as it is the first reference to this in the manuscript.

Authors: Thank you very much for your comment. We have expanded the abbreviation.

4. Materials and Methods: The time period of this data collection and analysis must be clarified in the manuscript. The statistical work should be better described.
Corrections:
· Page 4, Materials and Methods, paragraph 2: correct spelling “lymphogranuloma”; clarify the abbreviation “HPV”.
Authors: Thank you very much for your comment. We have corrected the spelling and expanded the abbreviation.

5. Results:
The results presented are interesting but scarce. 
The time period of this analysis must be clarified in the manuscript. It not correct to state at the beginning of the section “Until the end of May 2018 (…)” – starting when? And at the end, confusingly, it reads “(…) from April 2018 to September 2018.”.

Also, the results seem confusing because it is mentioned that the authors analyzed “90 appointments for WildPrEP”, but later refer to “380 service users referred to the NHS”. This must be clarified, as it is not clear to the reader and gives the impression that 2 different populations were analyzed.

Authors: Thank you very much for your comment. We have clarified the period of this time analysis. Indeed the article refers to two populations, one followed up for wild PrEP and another who was referenced to the NHS after PrEP was introduced. 

Corrections:
· Page 4, Results, paragraph 1: please clarify the meaning of the expression “multiple concurrent partners”;
Authors: Thank you very much for your comment. Multiple concurrent partners refers to multiple partners within the same period. We have decided to take out the word “concurrent” as it is redundant in this context.
· Page 4, Results, paragraph 2: correct spelling “condomless”.

Authors: Thank you very much for your comment. The spelling has been corrected.

6. Discussion:

The discussion is interesting, but could benefit from including some of the “Introduction” content here.

Also, some of the results discussed in this section were not properly included in the “Results” section.

Why do the authors state that “The capacity for PrEP screening and for outpatient PrEP consultations (…) is currently below capacity.”? The presented results do not seem sufficient to draw such conclusion. Is this supported by any other source of evidence? If so, please provide reference.
The authors refer to “data from the Lisbon MSM cohort (n=5,447)” to try to extrapolate some conclusions on the NHS capacity, but this cannot be considered the actual number of MSM in Lisbon, as it is the result of a study conducted by only one STI clinic (ref. 32), and dates from 2015. Also, how can the authors know the number of MSM that would be eligible for PrEP in Portugal, based on a study done in a STI clinic in Lisbon alone?
Authors: Thank you very much for your comment. We have added more content to the discussion, including content drawn from the results section. The statement “The capacity for PrEP screening and for outpatient PrEP consultations (…) is currently below capacity.” is drawn from the feedback we have been receiving from user from the sexual health clinic, however as we have no reference to support it, we have decided to delete it. The estimations of the number of users eligible for PrEP in Portugal are based on clinical guidelines and the estimation is valid for the whole country and properly referenced, though results were collected within the MSM cohort.
Corrections:

· Percentages at the beginning of phrases should be written in full;

· Page 4, Discussion, paragraph 2: correct spelling “condomless”;

· Page 4, Discussion, paragraph 3: correct “either viruses” to “both viruses”.
Authors: Thank you very much for your comment. We have made these corrections.
7. Conclusion: How is the statement “much remains to be done to ensure adequate access and follow up for those who stand to benefit most from this prevention strategy” supported by the authors’ findings in this work?
Authors: Thank you very much for your comment. We have based ourselves on the current situation in Portugal versus the guidelines we have cited throughout the article. 
8. Acknowledgements: Please clarify the abbreviation “ISPUP”.
Authors: Thank you very much for your comment. We have expanded this abbreviation.

9. References: Adequate.
10. Tables / Figures:
Table 1: the title should read “Adapted from (…)”.

Table 2:

· Only in the title of this table is a time frame provided (“May 2015 to May 2018”). Does this correspond to the analysis done? Please correct in the “Materials and Methods” and “Results” sections;

Yes, it does. We have corrected the materials and methods and the results sections.

· Please specify in the table’s legend which were the “Other (15 countries)”;
Thank you very much for your comment. We have decided to take this information out.
· Please clarify the meaning of the expression “multiple concurrent partners”.

Thank you very much for your comment. Multiple concurrent partners refers to multiple partners within the same period. We have decided to take out the word “concurrent” as it is redundant in this context.
Table 3:

· As recommended before, clarify the time frame “April 2018 to September 2018”, as this is very confusing throughout the article;

Thank you very much for your comment. This refers to the people which were sent to the NHS’ PrEP appointments following the formal introduction of PrEP. 
· Please specify in the table’s legend which were the “Other (21 countries)”;

Thank you very much for your comment. We have decided to take this information out.
· Correct spelling “condomless”
Authors: Thank you very much for your comment. We have made the necessary corrections.
Final comments:
The “Introduction” section is well-written, but it is too long, when compared with the “Results” and “Discussion” sections, which should be the core of the manuscript.

Graphic elements are adequate.
The authors confirm that “No grants were received to produce this work.” (correct spelling)
This work intends to characterize PrEP users attending CheckpointLX. PrEP use is a hot topic in the current national health setting, given the recent changes in legislation, which could make a manuscript on this subject interesting for publication in a generalist journal, like Acta Médica Portuguesa, read by doctors of different medical specialties involved.
Nevertheless, the results presented in this manuscript are scarce are merely descriptive.
Also, CheckpointLX has provided counselling but never PrEP itself, so the results presented do not necessarily reflect the reality of PrEP use in Lisbon / Portugal.
The corrections and questions pointed in this review should be addressed by the authors, before considering publication.
Thank you very much for your comments and encouragement. We have done our best to address them.
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